

Serial No.39
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C). No. 368 of 2023

Date of Order : 25.09.2024

Smti. Sylviana Lyngdoh Kynshi

Vs.

Union of India & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Chief Justice (Acting)

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Applicant(s) : Ms. S.Bhattacharjee, Adc.

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. K.Gurung, Adv. vice
Dr. N.Mozika, DSGI for R 1.
Dr. P.Agarwal, Adv. for R 2.
Mr. S.Sen, Adv. for R 3.

In the course of hearing, it is seen that the nature of the constitution and operation of the State Resource Centre which was earlier under the management of the respondents NEHU, is not clear, especially as to how it was wound up.

Though the Union is party in the instant proceedings, no affidavit has been forthcoming from the concerned Ministry (respondent No.1).

In order that there be more clarity as to what happened to the said Centre and whether it exists today in a different avatar, it is directed that the respondent No. 1 obtain instructions and file affidavit.

List this matter on 24-10-2024.

Chief Justice (Acting)

Meghalaya
25.09.2024
"Samantha PS"