

Serial No. 09
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 368 of 2023

Date of Order: 23.10.2025

Smti. Sylviana Lyngdoh Kynshi

Vs.

Union of India & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Ms. S. Bhattacharjee, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. R. Debnath, CGC for R 1.
Ms. E. Blah, Adv. vice
Mr. S. Sen, Adv. for R 3.

Heard Ms. S. Bhattacharjee, learned counsel for the petitioner, who has submitted that the relief sought for by the petitioner is directed against the Ministry of Education in the Union of India, however, till date, no counter affidavit has been filed by the said Ministry represented by the learned CGC.

Mr. R. Debnath, learned CGC appearing on behalf of the respondent No. 1/Union of India prays that he may be allowed some time to seek instructions in this regard. Accordingly, on prayer made, the same is allowed. It is made clear that the respondent No. 1/Union of India in the Ministry of Education Department which is the erstwhile Ministry of Human Resources Development is to file the response definitely within the next date fixed.

On prayer made, list this matter after 3(three) weeks.

Judge

Meghalaya
23.10.2025
"D. Nary, PS"